ORDINANCE 2025-____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 BUDGET ORDINANCE 2024-25 TO ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE FIREHOUSE SUBS PUBLIC SAFETY FOUNDATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN R ONE SERIES RESCUE BOAT AND TRANSPORT TRAILER FOR THE CITY OF MT JULIET FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet has been named a 2025 grant recipient by the Firehouse Subs Public Safety Foundation; and

WHEREAS, the grant is one of only 123 grants awarded by the Firehouse Subs Public Safety Foundation during the most recent grant cycle; and

WHEREAS, the Firehouse Subs Public Safety Foundation has granted the Fire Department \$44,787 for the purchase of an R One Series Rescue Boat and Transport Trailer; and

WHEREAS, participation in this grant will provide the resources to the department to enhance lifesaving capabilities for the Mt. Juliet community; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mt. Juliet, Tennessee as follows:

Section 1. The 2024/2025 Budget Ordinance (Ordinance 2024-25) is hereby amended as follows:

General Fund – Fire Department

Increase the Following Expenditures:

110-42200-944 Transportation equipment \$ 44,787.00

Increase the Following Revenue:

110-33469 Firehouse Subs Grant \$44,787.00

Section 2. The budget ordinance, as amended, is ratified and readopted in all respects and this amendment is incorporated therein.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED:

- **Section 3.** In case of conflict between this ordinance or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing ordinance of the City, the conflicting ordinance is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.
- **Section 4.** If any section, clause, provision or portion of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this ordinance.
- **Section 5.** That this ordinance shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED:	James Maness, Mayor
FIRST READING: SECOND READING:	James Maness, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Sheila S. Luckett, MMC City Recorder	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
	Kenny Martin, City Manager
Samantha A. Burnett City Attorney	